
 

 
Addenbrooke House   Ironmasters Way    Telford   TF3 4NT 

 

Continued… 

CABINET 

 

Date Thursday, 13 June 2019 Time 4.00 pm 

Venue Meeting Rooms G3/G4, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 

 

Enquiries Regarding this Agenda 

Democratic Services Deborah Moseley / Stacey Worthington 01952 383215 / 382061 

Media Enquiries Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

Lead Officer Richard Partington, Managing Director 01952 380102 

 
Cabinet Members: Councillor S Davies Leader 
 

Councillor R A Overton 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Neighbourhood Services, Enforcement & 
The Pride Programme 

 Councillor A J Burford Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care 

 

Councillor L D Carter 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Commercial 
Services & the Borough Economy (Cabinet 
member for LEP) 

 
Councillor R C Evans 

Cabinet Member for Customer, Cultural & 
Leisure Services & Partnerships 

 
Councillor C Healy 

Cabinet Member for Visitor Economy & 
The World Heritage Site 

 
Councillor R Mehta 

Cabinet Member for Communities & 
Inclusivity 

 
Councillor S A W Reynolds 

Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People & Education 

 
Councillor H Rhodes 

Cabinet Member for Parks, Green Spaces 
& The Natural Environment 

 
Councillor D Wright 

Cabinet Member for Housing, Transport & 
Infrastructure 

   
Invitees: Councillor A J Eade Conservative 

 Councillor W L Tomlinson Liberal Democrat / Independent Group 

 

AGENDA 
Page 

   
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

  

   
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

   
 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

 3 - 8 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Key  
 

4.   Marches Local Enterprise Partnership 
Governance 
 

Cllr S Davies 9 - 32 

Key  
 

5.   Telford & Wrekin Drugs & Alcohol 
Strategy 2019-2023 
 

Cllr R Mehta 33 - 70 

   
 

6.   Representation on Outside Bodies 
2019/20 
 

Cllr R A Overton To Follow 

  

 
FILMING, RECORDING & PHOTOGRAPHY 
The Council supports the principle of transparency and encourages filming, recording and taking 
photographs at its meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social 
networking websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) and micro-blogging to communicate with 
people about what is happening, as it happens. 
There is no requirement to notify the Council in advance, but it should be noted that the Chairman 
of the meeting will have absolute discretion to terminate or suspend any of these activities if, in 
their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice proceedings at the meeting. Full details of the 
Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings can be accessed via the 
following link: 
http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_u
se_of_social_networking_at_meetings 

Page 2

http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_use_of_social_networking_at_meetings
http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_use_of_social_networking_at_meetings


 

 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 30 May 2019 at 
4.00 pm in Meeting Rooms G3/G4, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters 

Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY, 5 JUNE 2019 
 

(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: MONDAY, 10 JUNE 2019) 
 

 
Present: Councillors S Davies (Chair), R A Overton (Vice-Chair), A J Burford, 
L D Carter, R C Evans, C Healy, R Mehta, S A W Reynolds, H Rhodes and 
D Wright.  
 
Also Present: Councillor E Carter (in place of Councillor A J Eade) and W L 
Tomlinson (Liberal Democrat/Independent Group Leader).   
 
Apologies: Councillor A J Eade (Conservative Group Leader).  
 
CAB-1 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
CAB-2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.   
 
CAB-3 Service & Financial Planning Report - 2018/19 Outturn 

Report and 2019/20 Update 
 
Key Decision identified as 2018/19 Outturn Report and Initial Trends for 
2019/20 in the Notice of Key Decisions published on 26 April 2019. 
 
Councillor L D Carter, Cabinet Member for Finance, Commercial Services and 
the Economy presented the report of the Assistant Director: Finance & Human 
Resources, Chief Finance Officer. 
 
Cabinet Members noted that despite some areas of significant pressure, the 
Council had ended the year in a positive financial position, which assisted the 
in the 2019/20 management of the budget and allowed a number of one-off 
investments in key areas to make the borough a better place to live, work, 
learn, visit and do business in.  Going forward this was expected to result in a 
more sustainable financial strategy.      
 
The gross revenue budget for 2018/19 was £428m and the net budget was 
£121m.  The revenue outturn position was within budget with a final net 
underspend of £0.275m (which was equivalent to only -0.23% of net budget) 
after the proposed transfers to reserves and balances had been made.  This 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

position had been achieved after delivering £7.6m of budget savings in 
2018/19, on top of the £110m made in the previous 9 years giving a total of 
£117m - equivalent to around £1,500pa for every home in the Borough. 
 
The funding outlook for the medium term was very uncertain with significant 
changes to the local government finance system due to be implemented from 
April 2019, however, there was very little information available about what the 
impact of the changes would be on the Council.  Using the limited information 
that was available, it was anticipated that the Council would need to identify 
around £30m of further savings over the next three years on top of the £117m 
already delivered to the end of 2018/19.   
 
Due to the strong financial management during 2018/19, the Council had 
been able to create a number of provisions from the 2018/19 outtu
[...]
 over £15m more cash collected than in the previous year.  The collection 
rates for Business Rates were ahead of the target for the year although 
Council Tax collection and Sales Ledger was very slightly behind target.  All 

Page 4



 

 

debt had been pursued rigorously and continued to be collected after the end 
of the financial year with all appropriate recovery avenues being pursued. 
 
It was noted that 2018/19 was the fourth year of operation for NuPlace Ltd, 
the Council’s wholly owned housing investment company.  NuPlace was a 
separate legal entity and as such prepared its own accounts but as NuPlace 
was wholly owned by the Council, consolidated group accounts were also 
prepared.  The unaudited accounts showed that NuPlace had generated an 
operating profit before taxation of £0.492m in 2018/19 but as expected no 
dividend was distributed.  The Council also received income from NuPlace 
totalling £1.2m during 2018/19 net of additional interest and other marginal 
costs. 
 
It was reported that the draft formal statement of accounts would be 
considered at the Audit committee on 30 May 2019 and would be audited by 
Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, during June and July.  The 
accounts would also be available for public inspection for 30 working days 
from 31 May 2019.  Summaries of the outturn on revenue and capital along 
with major variations were shown as appendices to the report.   
 
It was noted that in 2019/20, the Council faced another very challenging year. 
A number of key issues had been highlighted in the first high level review of 
the budget position.   Once the final accounts were completed more detailed 
monitoring would take place and a further more detailed report would be 
presented at the July meeting of the Cabinet with an updated position.   
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the continued position of strength of the Council, 
despite one off costs and applauded the efforts of all Council teams delivering 
over services to the people of Telford & Wrekin.  
 
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to COUNCIL that – 
 
(a) the Revenue outturn position for 2018/19 and related virements in 

Appendix 3 of the report which is subject to audit by the Council’s 
external auditors be approved;  

 
(b) the transfers to reserves and associated approval to the relevant 

Assistant Directors to spend the reserves detailed in section 5 of the 
report be approved;  

 
(c) the Capital outturn position and related supplementary estimates, re-

phasing and virements shown in Appendix 4 of the report and as 
summarised in the report be approved;   

 
(d) that delegated authority be granted to the Assistant Director: Finance 

& HR to make any minor changes required as the outturn is finalised, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Commercial 
Services and the Economy;  

 
(e) the performance against income targets be noted; and 

Page 5



 

 

 
(f) the key issues identified for 2019/20 be noted.  
 
CAB-4 Telford and Wrekin Council – Our 4 Year Programme To 

Invest, Protect And Care For The Borough 
 
Key Decision identified as Telford and Wrekin Council – Our 4 Year 
Programme To Invest, Protect And Care For The Borough  in the Notice of 
Key Decisions published on 16 May 2019.  The relevant Scrutiny Chair had 
been informed of the decision. 
 
The Leader, Councillor S Davies, presented the report of the Managing 
Director which identified the Council’s strategic focus through to 2023 and a 
process to drive its delivery following the outcome of the local elections in May 
2019.  In response to the results of the election, it was proposed that the 
Council adopted the following five “Community Commitments”: 
 

1. Continue to fight the closure of the Princess Royal Hospital’s 24/7 A&E 

and consultant led Women and Children’s Centre. 

2. Continue to keep Telford and Wrekin’s Council Tax among the lowest 

in the Midlands. 

3. Continue to invest £80m per year in protecting the most vulnerable 

adults and children in the community, including those who are victims 

and survivors of sexual exploitation and domestic abuse. 

4. Continue to Invest £50m in roads and footpaths across Telford and 

Wrekin and to continue to invest in creating new jobs for residents. 

5. Continue to fight any proposed merger with Shropshire Council or other 

authorities as the borough is best served by retaining its own council. 

 

The Administration’s ambition was for Telford & Wrekin to be a family friendly 

borough and Telford & Wrekin Council would seek to protect, care and 

continue to invest in services and the community despite the severe financial 

challenges that still lay ahead. To support this, underpinning these five 

“Community Commitments”, were 13 themes to inform the organisation’s 

delivery focus: 

 

 Working for Every Community 

 Improving Health & Wellbeing across Telford & Wrekin 

 Securing the best start in life for Children & Young People 

 Investing in Telford & Wrekin 

 Supporting inclusive growth, jobs and new skills 

 Supporting home owners and renters 

 Making Telford & Wrekin Safer 

 A Home for Heroes 

 Improving Transport in Telford & Wrekin 

Page 6



 

 

 Ensuring a Sustainable Environment in Telford & Wrekin 

 Our, past present & future – Community Pride 

 Making Telford & Wrekin A Great Place to Visit 

 Culture, Leisure & Arts at the Heart of Telford & Wrekin 

 

The key actions that had been identified to deliver against these themes were 

set out in Appendix 1 to the report and the steps to driving delivery of the 

commitments and objectives were set out in the report.  

 

RESOLVED – that  

 

(a) the proposed five “Community Commitments”, organisational 

themes and actions as set out at at paragraphs 4.2, 4.3, and 4.4 of 

the report be adopted;  

(b) the proposed review of the Council’s service and financial 

planning policy framework to drive the delivery of these 

commitments, themes and actions as set out at paragraph 4.7 of 

the report be endorsed; and 

(c) the proposed timetable for Cabinet to receive a refreshed Council 

Plan in July be endorsed. 

 
CAB-5 The Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 
 
Non Key Decision 
 
Councillor S Davies, Leader, presented the joint report of the Chief Financial 
Officer and the Monitoring Officer, attached to which was the draft Annual 
Governance Statement for 2018/19. 
  
Under the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015, the Council was required to 
produce an Annual Governance Statement, and it was best practice that it 
was signed by the Leader and Managing Director of the Council. The 
Statement accompanied the Annual Accounts.  The Statement included an 
action plan to ensure that the Council continued to improve its existing 
governance arrangements. The action plan attached to the 2017/18 statement 
(implemented during 2018/19) had been reviewed and updated and was 
appended to the report.  
 
The Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Good Governance 
outlined that the Council was continually reviewing and improving its 
procedures to maintain and demonstrate good corporate governance, and that 
it had in place robust systems of internal control. The Council could be 
assured that during 2018/19, including during organisational and personnel 
changes, the existing governance arrangements had continued to support 
proper governance.  Assurance for the Annual Governance Statement was 
provided by all areas of the Council including senior management, Members, 
the Chief Financial Officer, the Monitoring Officer and internal audit.  

Page 7



 

 

 
The Council’s current Code of Good Governance, had been approved in June 
2018 to reflect the CIPFA/SOLACE updated framework including revised 
principles and guidance but further application and good practice had been 
received during the year and the local code had therefore been updated 
further.  The Code continued to reflect the Council’s culture and values, 
including the “Being the Change” document.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19, attached 
as Appendix A to the report, be approved and that the information in the 
report be noted. 
 
The meeting ended at 4.32 pm 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Joanthan Eatough 
Assistant Director: Governance, Procurement & Commissioning 
Date:  5 June 2019 
 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday, 13 June 2019 

Page 8



 1 

 
 

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
  
CABINET  13th June 2019 
 
MEMBERSHIP OF THE MARCHES LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
LIMITED 
 
REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR:  BUSINESS, DEVELOPMENT & 
EMPLOYMENT 
 
LEAD CABINET MEMBER – CLLR LEE CARTER 
 

 
PART A) – SUMMARY REPORT 
 

1. SUMMARY OF MAIN PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The Marches Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) covers the geographical area 

served by the Councils of Telford & Wrekin, Shropshire and Herefordshire.  As an 

informal partnership the LEP has had no legal entity and one of the three councils 

(Shropshire) acts as accountable body.  Decisions of the Board were referred 

through to the Marches Enterprise Joint Committee made up of the Leaders of the 

three Local Authorities for final endorsement.     

 

1.2 Following a national review, Government has issued a directive that all LEP’s must 

have a legal personality.  Following a period of discussion and engagement with 

existing Members of the Board including the three Local Authorities advised by 

BEIS, the LEP will take a decision on 21st May that the Marches LEP will 

incorporate as a company limited by guarantee.  Draft Articles of Association are 

included at Appendix 1. 

 

1.3 The national review reinforces Government commitment to LEP’s and their role in 

setting local economic and industrial strategies and compliance with this directive 

is essential if the Marches Local Authority areas are to continue to receive 

Government funding to support economic growth.   

 

1.4 Incorporation will result in changes to the governance arrangements of the LEP 

that will impact on the roles of the three Local Authority partners.  This report sets 

out the proposals and seeks approval of the new arrangements for Local Authority 

representation.  These new arrangements will enable Telford & Wrekin Council to 

continue to benefit from access to significant government funding distributed 

through LEP’s and to influence the LEP’s role supporting economic development 

across the Marches area. 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 2 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet agrees that: 
 
2.1    Telford & Wrekin Council becomes a Public Sector Member of The Marches   
 Local Enterprise Partnership Ltd and that the Company is added to the Council’s list 
of outside bodies to which the Council makes appointments 
 
2.2     Subject to 2.1, that the Council shall appoint a director as the Council’s 
representative on the Board of the Marches Local Enterprise Partnership Ltd 
 

 
 
3.  SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

 
COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific Co-

Operative Council priority objective(s)? 

Yes  Protect and create jobs as part of a 
“business supporting, business 
wining council.”  

 Improve local people’s prospects 
through education & skills training 

 regenerate those neighbourhoods in 

need and work to ensure that local 

people have access to suitable 

housing   

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of 
people? 

No  

TARGET 
COMPLETION/DELIVERY 
DATE 
 

The Local Assurance and Accountability Framework 
will be approved by the LEP Board on the 21st May. 

FINANCIAL/VALUE FOR 
MONEY IMPACT 

Yes/No  The Marches LEP is a vehicle through 
which the Council accesses Central 
Government Funding streams. There is 
no indication that the requirement for the 
Marches LEP to become incorporated 
will alter access to this funding. There will 
be no additional costs to the Council as a 
result of this incorporation. Consideration 
will need to be given to the quorum at 
Board meetings to ensure the Council’s 
position is optimised. 

LEGAL ISSUES Yes  The Council has the power to participate 
in the LEP company as proposed in this 
report and, in so doing is agreeing to 
contribute a nominal sum of £1 towards 

Page 10



 3 

any liabilities of the company in the event 
that the company is wound up. 
 
Cabinet also has the power to appoint a 
Director to the company, subject to 
his/her consent.  The day to day 
management of the company will be 
carried out by the Directors who have a 
legal duty to act in the best interests of 
the company, in accordance with the 
strategic and policy direction given by the 
members.     
 

OTHER IMPACTS, RISKS & 
OPPORTUNITIES 

Yes  Directorship of the Company will ensure 
access to considerable Government 
funding to support economic growth 
across the Borough. 

IMPACT ON SPECIFIC 
WARDS 

No Borough-wide impact. 

 
ART B) – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
4. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

4.1 LEP’s are voluntary partnerships between local authorities and businesses set up  

in 2011 by the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills to help determine 

local economic priorities and lead economic growth and job creation within local 

areas. 

 

  4.2 In the Industrial Strategy, Government committed to work with Local Enterprise 

Partnerships to bring forward reforms to LEP leadership, governance, 

accountability, financial reporting and geographical boundaries.  The 2018 

Government Report ‘Stengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships’ stressed that 

LEP’s must be independent and private sector led partnerships, accountable to 

the communities they support.  

4.3      To do this effectively Government believes that Local Enterprise Partnerships 

must have robust governance arrangements that provide the operational 

independence to take tough decisions and hold local partners to account for 

delivery.  The conclusion of the Report was that all LEP’s must have a distinct 

legal personality in order to improve leadership and accountability. 

 

4.4 In consultation with the LEP Board, the Marches LEP has agreed with 

Government to become a company limited by guarantee with effect from 1st April 

2019 (this deadline has subsequently been extended to end of May).     It must 

then abide by laws and regulations that apply to this form of legal entity and will 

be regulated by company law. 

 

Page 11



 4 

4.5 A new national assurance framework for LEP’s sets out that the LEP Board is the 

ultimate decision making authority and this changes the role of the three Local 

Authorities in the LEP Structure. 

 

4.6 In 2014 the three Council partners in the Marches LEP agreed to establish a joint 

committee to exercise executive functions in relation to the Marches LEP and to 

ensure local accountability.   The Marches Enterprise Joint Committee comprised 

one executive councillor from each council with the Marches LEP Board Chair as 

a non-voting member.    The change in governance arrangements mean that the 

joint committee is no longer able to exercise its functions and so at a meeting of 

the committee on the 19th March 2019 the committee members agreed to cease 

the joint committee with effect from 31st March 2019. 

New Governance Arrangements 
 
4.7 The national assurance framework states that ‘The LEP should ensure that there 

are Local Authority representatives on the LEP Board to ensure democratic 

accountability and provide local intelligence’.   The Articles of Association of the 

new company (Appendix 1) set out that membership will include Public Sector 

Members. 

 

4.8 It is proposed that each of the three Councils becomes a Public Sector Member 

of the Marches Local Enterprise Partnership Ltd which will confer the right to 

appoint one director to the Board of the Company.     The director will be able to 

represent their Council and by extension the residents of their area on the Board 


[...]
he first directors of the Company (including for the Chair and Deputy 
Chair) shall be deemed to include the period of appointment prior to the incorporation of the 
Company in which they were appointed to the board of the unincorporated Marches Local 
Enterprise Partnership. 

14.6. Where the Chair puts him or herself forward for re-election, such election shall occur at the 
board meeting at which their board appointment ends in accordance with article 14.4. 

14.7. In the case of the Deputy Chair, they shall be re-elected in accordance with the Assurance 
Framework or in the absence of such arrangements, as the Private Sector Directors shall 
between themselves agree.  

15. CASTING VOTE 

15.1. If the numbers of votes for and against a proposal at a meeting of directors are equal, the 
Chair or Deputy Chair (as applicable) has a casting vote. 

15.2. But this does not apply in respect of a particular meeting (or part of a meeting) if, in 
accordance with the Articles, the Chair or Deputy Chair chairing the meeting is not an Eligible 
Director for the purposes of that meeting (or part of a meeting). 

16. DIRECTORS' CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

Without prejudice to the provisions of the Act, the directors must at all times comply with any 
conflict of interest policy for the time being included in the Assurance Framework in relation 
to any Conflict. 

17. RECORDS OF DECISIONS TO BE KEPT 

Where decisions of the directors are taken by electronic means, such decisions shall be 
recorded by the directors in permanent form, so that they may be read with the naked eye. 

18. DIRECTORS’ DISCRETION TO MAKE FURTHER RULES 

Subject to these articles, the directors may make any rule which they think fit about how they 
and any committees formed by them take decisions, and about how such rules are to be 
recorded or communicated to directors. 

Directors: numbers and appointment 

Page 23



 

 

19. NUMBER OF DIRECTORS 

The Company shall aspire to have appointed to the board
[...]
19-2023 
 
REPORT OF: LIZ NOAKES, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR HEALTH & WELLBEING  
 
LEAD CABINET MEMBER – CLLR A J BURFORD 

 
PART A) – SUMMARY REPORT 
 

1. SUMMARY OF MAIN PROPOSALS 
 

1.1. This report introduces the refreshed Telford & Wrekin Drug & Alcohol 

Strategy 2019-2023. The strategy re-focuses our priorities, assesses local 

gaps and what still needs to be done, using insight from service user and 

partner engagement, local intelligence and national best practice guidance. 

Importantly, we have re-framed our objectives, recognising the strong links 

to other local relevant strategies, such as the Serious Violence Strategy, 

Domestic Abuse Strategy, Belonging and Homelessness Strategies. This 

will ensure a more strategic joined up view of the local partnership context in 

relation to reducing drug and alcohol misuse harm. 

 
1.2. The harms caused by drug and alcohol misuse to individuals and in families 

and our local communities, are far reaching and well recognised. The costs 

of substance misuse to society, in terms of the impact on crime and the 

police and the NHS and social care are significant. Prevention work and 

restricting access to drugs and alcohol can stop the escalation of substance 

misuse. Access to high quality treatment and peer-led recovery support 

saves lives and money. Recovery is much wider than just being free from 

dependence on drugs and alcohol. It is about having a safe place to live, a 

job, friends and a place in society. 

 

1.3. The Council’s Cabinet, Health & Wellbeing Board and Community Safety 

Partnership, approved the Telford and Wrekin Drug and Alcohol Strategy in 

March 2014. The ambitious programme of work undertaken in the past five 

years has won a series of awards. 

 

1.4. In the past five years, through the implementation of the strategy, our 

treatment and recovery services have been transformed, and modernised. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



 2 

As a result local performance outcomes have impr
[...]
and wellbeing 

of our communities and address 

health inequalities. 

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of 
people? 

Yes Alcohol and drug use are widespread, 
but problematic misuse and 
dependence are concentrated in the 
most deprived communities and in 
vulnerable groups of adults, children 
and young people. This includes 
people with mental health problems, 
looked after children, young people 
not in education employment and 
training and other risk factors 
associated with substance misuse 
such as people who suffer domestic 
abuse and criminal exploitation. 
 
Children and young people, affected 
by parental substance misuse is a 
significant issue. 
 

TARGET 
COMPLETION/DELIVERY 
DATE 
 

The Drug & Alcohol Strategy action plan will be 
implemented and monitored from April 2019.  

FINANCIAL/VALUE FOR 
MONEY IMPACT 

Yes  The Council holds a specific budget in 
support of Substance Misuse 
Services which is funded from Public 
Health Grant and a contribution from 
the Police & Crime Commissioner 
(PCC). In 2019/20 this budget is 
£1.971m which includes £0.08m of 
one of resources and a £0.06m 
contribution from the PCC.  
 
 
 

Page 36



 5 

Further reductions and changes to 
Public Health Grant allocations, and 
other Council funding, is expected in 
future years. 

The Council will need to find further 
savings of between £25m over the 
next two years, 2020/21 and 2021/22, 
and this may impact on the funding 
for this work stream. 

It is anticipated any work associated 
with the recommendations in this 
report will be met from within the 
available resources and this will be 
kept under review as part of the 
programmed monitoring process. 

   ER – 17.05.2019    
 

LEGAL ISSUES Yes The strategy attached to this report 
contributes towards the Council 
meeting its duties to the improvement 
of public health as set out in the 
National Health Service Act 2006 (as 
amended).  
 

However, when the strategy is 
implemented it also needs t
[...]
visory-council-on-the-misuse-of-drugs
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/safeguarding-children-affected-by-parental-alcohol-and-drug-use/safeguarding-and-promoting-the-welfare-of-%20children-affected-by-parental-alcohol-and-drug-use-a-guide-for-local-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/safeguarding-children-affected-by-parental-alcohol-and-drug-use/safeguarding-and-promoting-the-welfare-of-%20children-affected-by-parental-alcohol-and-drug-use-a-guide-for-local-authorities
http://maninplace.org.uk/thrive/
http://www.aces.me.uk/in-england/
https://www.safeguardinginschools.co.uk/what-are-adverse-childhood-experiences-aces/


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Marches Local Enterprise Partnership Governance
	Appendix 1 The Marches LEP Articles of Association

	5 Telford & Wrekin Drugs & Alcohol Strategy 2019-2023
	DA Strategy 2019-2023(Cabinet13.06.19)




Minutes of the meeting

CABINET
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 13 June 2019 at
4.00 pm in Meeting Rooms G3/G4, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters
Way, Telford, TF3 4NT
PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY, 19 JUNE 2019
(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: MONDAY, 24 JUNE 2019)

Present: Councillors S Davies (Chair), R A Overton (Vice-Chair), L D Carter,
C Healy, R Mehta, S A W Reynolds, H Rhodes and D Wright.
Also Present: Councillor A J Eade
Apologies: Councillors A J Burford and R C Evans
CAB-6

Declarations of Interest

None.
CAB-7

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 May be
confirmed and signed by the Chair.
CAB-8

Marches Local Enterprise Partnership Governance

Key Decision identified as Marches Local Enterprise Partnership
Governance in the Notice of Key Decisions published on 15 May 2019.
Councillor S Davies, Leader, presented the report of the Assistant Director:
Business, Development & Employment.
Following a Government directive that all Local Enterprise Partnerships
(LEPs) must have a legal personality, the existing members of the Marches
LEP agreed that the Marches LEP would be incorporated as a company
limited by guarantee.
The report set out the proposals for Local Authority representation on the
LEP. The new arrangements would continue to allow Telford & Wrekin
Council to benefit from access to significant government funding distributed
through the LEPs and to influence the LEPs role in supporting economic
development in the area.
It was noted that due to the ongoing process of establishing the company, it
was recommended that authority be delegated to the Assistant Director:
Governance, Procurement & Commissioning, in consultation with the Leader,
to appoint a director to the Board.

RESOLVED – that:
a) Telford & Wrekin Council becomes a Public Sector Member of the
Marches Local Enterprise Partnership Ltd and that the company is
added to the Council’s list of outside bodies to which the Council
makes appointments
b) Authority be delegated to the Assistant Director: Governance,
Procurement & Commissioning, in consultation with the Leader,
to appoint a director as the Council’s representative on the Board
of the Marches Local Enterprise Partnership Ltd.
CAB-9

Telford & Wrekin Drugs & Alcohol Strategy 2019-2023

Key Decision identified as Telford & Wrekin Drugs & Alcohol Strategy
2019 – 2022 in the Notice of Key Decisions published on 15 May 2019.
Councillor R Mehta, Cabinet Member: Communities & Inclusivity, presented
the report of the Assistant Director: Health & Wellbeing, which provided an
overview of the Drug and Alcohol Strategy for Telford & Wrekin. A copy of the
Strategy was appended to the report.
The Strategy set out the intention to work with partners to reduce the harm
caused by alcohol and/or drug misuse in local communities, and would make
a key contribution to the Council’s priority to ‘Improve the health and wellbeing
of our communities and address health inequalities’. It provided an update on
the following strategy, following consultation with service users and partner
agencies.
Cabinet Members welcomed the Strategy, and highlighted in particular the
importance of prevention and early intervention. Investing in this work,
particularly for young people, reduced local authority and NHS treatment
costs, reduced the cost of crime in local communities and offered life-time
benefits in terms of health, education and employment.
Cabinet Members noted the reduction in the public health grant and
expressed that money spent on preventative work saved significant amounts
in the long term.
In response to a question from the Conservative Group Leader, it was
confirmed that, as outlined and highlighted in the report, education played an
important role in the strategy, building on the schools programme in already
place, which included events such as Crucial Crew, Loudmouth Theatre in
Education productions. The refreshed strategy would look at opportunities
linked to the development of mandatory PHSE.
RESOLVED that the refreshed Telford & Wrekin Drug & Alcohol Strategy
2019 – 2023 be approved.
CAB-10

Representation on Outside Bodies 2019/20

Non-Key Decision
Councillor R A Overton, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for
Neighbourhood Services, Enforcement & The Pride Programme, presented
the report of the Assistant Director: Governance, Procurement &
Commissioning which set out the appointments to outside bodies that the
Council was required to make for 2019/20. Nominations had been sought
from the political groups for those appointments that were not by position.
Following discussions with the political groups, a list of representatives for
approval by Cabinet had been proposed, and this was tabled as Appendix 1.
It was noted that there was an amendment to the published report, with the
nomination for Healthwatch to be Councillor Stephen Reynolds in place of
Councillor Arnold England.
RESOLVED – that the nominations to represent the Council on Outside
Bodies for 2019/20, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, subject to the
amendment to appoint Councillor Stephen Reynolds as Healthwatch
representative, be approved.
The meeting ended at 4.08 pm
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices

Jonathan Eatough
Assistant Director: Governance, Procurement & Commissioning
Date: 19 June 2019

Signed
Date: Thursday, 11 July 2019

